
No. 12-23

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES, Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

II. PROCEEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. HEARSAY DECLARATIONS ARE INADMISSIBLE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING UNDER THE *PINKERTON* DOCTRINE OF CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY ABSENT DIRECT PARTICIPATION OR REASONABLE FORESEEABILITY COUPLED WITH INTENT. 5

A. Background..... 5

B. Traditional Forfeiture-By-Wrongdoing 6

C. Conspiratorial Liability 7

D. Argument 9

1. Mr. Barnes Did Not Participate Directly in Planning or Procuring the Declarant’s Unavailability Through Wrongdoing. 9

2. Reardon’s Murder Was Not in Furtherance, Within the Scope, or Reasonably Foreseeable as a Necessary or Natural Consequence of the Alleged Conspiracy. 10

3. Mr. Barnes Did Not Have the Requisite Intent under *Giles* to Prevent Reardon from Testifying. 12

II. MS. CRAWLEY SHOULD NOT BE COMPELLED TO REVEAL CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION BECAUSE FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501 PROVIDES FOR AN EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE FOR INFORMATION GATHERED IN A JOURNALISTIC INVESTIGATION AND THE PRIVILEGE IS ABSOLUTE..... 13

A. Rule 501 Provides For an Evidentiary Privilege for Information Gathered in a Journalistic Investigation Based on the Rule’s Legislative History and Because the Privilege Satisfies the *Jaffee* Test..... 13

1.	The Legislative History of Rule 501 and Resulting Case Law Supports Congress’s Intent to Have a Flexible and Evolving Privilege Standard and To Include a Reporter Privilege.	14
2.	A Journalistic Privilege Satisfies All Three Factors of the <i>Jaffee</i> Standard.....	16
a.	Significant Public and Private Interests Are Served.....	17
b.	There is Limited Evidentiary Benefit.....	19
c.	The States Widely Recognize the Journalist’s Privilege.....	20
B.	The Journalistic Privilege Under Rule 501 is Absolute Because a Qualified Privilege Would Undermine the Purposes of the Privilege.	21
C.	Even if the Journalist Privilege is Qualified, the Lower Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Upholding the Privilege Because the Evidence Was Available Elsewhere.	23
III.	AGENT SIMANDY’S TESTIMONY IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER RULE 701 BECAUSE IT IS NOT BASED ON HIS FIRST-HAND PERCEPTION AND IS NOT HELPFUL TO THE JURY.	24
A.	Agent Simandy’s Opinion Testimony is Not Admissible Because it is Not Based on First-Hand Perception.	26
B.	Testimony That Merely Tells the Jury What Inferences to Draw From Evidence is Not “Helpful” Under Rule 701(b).	31
	<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	<u>33</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asplundh Mfg. Div. v. Benton Harbor Eng'g</i> , 57 F.3d 1190 (3d Cir. 1995).....	25, 32
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	16, 22, 23
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980).....	15, 18
<i>Cervantes v. Time, Inc.</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	30
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	5
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	17
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	6, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Hirst v. Inverness Hotel Corp.</i> , 544 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Hunt v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 516 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009)	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Judith Miller</i> , 397 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Joshua Wolf</i> , 201 F. App'x 430 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	passim
<i>LaRouche v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986)	18, 23
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	17
<i>Olson v. Green</i> , 668 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	7

<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979).....	14, 15
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Swajian v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 916 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	19
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 691 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Garcia-Ortiz</i> , 528 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. LaPierre</i> , 998 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 173 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Marrero</i> , 390 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8, 30
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 284 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Steelhammer</i> , 539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , (4th Cir. 2012) (No. 11-5028) 2012 WL 554007	18
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Zepeda-Lopez</i> , 478 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	21
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17, 18

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 501.....	13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 602.....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	25, 26, 31, 32
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6)	5, 6

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 7643 (1973)	14
120 Cong. Rec. 40,891 (1974)	15
23 Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth A. Graham Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Federal Rules of Evidence</i> § 5426 (1980 & Supp. 2012)	14
Comm. on Comm’cns & Media Law, Ass’n of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>The Federal Common Law of Journalists’ Privilege: A Position Paper</i> , at 19 (2004), available at http://www.nycbar.org/pdf/report/White%20paper%20on%20reporters%20privilege.pdf (last visited Feb. 20, 2013).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973).....	15
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974)	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
